File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan

Glenmorgan89 reported 12 hours ago (Mon, 3 Apr at 1:00 AM) via Portal Meta

To Whom it May Concern --

It has come to my attention that Janice Zahn -- a 2017 candidate for Bellevue City Council -- has violated
numerous provisions of RCW 42.17A.

1) Failure to timely file C3 & C4 reports on day C1 is filed. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235(1))

State law requires that candidates submit reports containing all contributions received and expenditures
made on the same day they submit their statement of registration (C1).

Zahn failed to report the in-kind contribution for her website's domain name by the statutory deadline of
1/6/17, which was the day she filed her C1. Zahn purchased her domain name on 1/3/17, however, it was
not reported until 2/10/17, well past the statutory deadline.

Additionally, Zahn failed to report the in-kind contribution of a ticket that she had purchased to go to an
event at the Bellevue Chamber of Commerce. She purchased the ticket on 1/4/17, however it wasn't
reported until 2/10/17, well past the statutory deadline.

Zahn also failed to timely report a loan that she made to herself 1/4/17 until 2/10/17. This was reported
well past the statutory deadline.

Zahn must timely file campaign finance reports in the future, or face possible additional penalties from the
PDC.

2) Failure to report in-kind contribution of professional photography (Violation of
RCW 42.17A.235)

On her campaign website and Facebook page, we can clearly see that Zahn has clearly purchased
professional photography.

Unfortunately, Zahn failed to report the source of the in-kind contribution. You can find examples of this
professional photography on her website (attached).

Zahn must update her reports to include the source of this professional photography, or face additional
penalties from the PDC or the AGs office.

3) Failure to report in-kind contribution of Nationbuilder (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235)

Zahn's website uses a platform called "Nationbuilder". Oftentimes, this platform also comes with the use
of free voter files (see attached pricing sheet).

Zahn must update her reports to include the source of this in-kind contribution of Nationbuilder, or face
additional penalties from the PDC or the AGs office.

4) Failure to list Christian Sinderman and Katherine Bobman as committee officers. (Violation of
RCW 42.17A.205 (2)(c), see WAC 390-05-245)



Zahn's committee failed to list Christian Sinderman and Katherine Bobman as officers on their C1 form,
which is required by RCW 42.17A.205(2)(c). Sinderman makes strategic campaign decisions (and does
consulting) for the campaign and Katherine Bobman is the professional fundraiser.

Christian Sinderman and Katherine Bobman should have been listed as committee officers, because
they, in conjunction with others, made, directed, or authorized expenditures, strategic or policy decisions
on behalf of the committee.

WAC 390-05-245 defines committee officer as: "...any person designated by the committee as an officer
on the C-1 or C-1pc registration statement and any person who alone or in conjunction with other persons
makes, directs, or authorizes contribution, expenditure, strategic or policy decisions on behalf of the
committee."

5) lllegal unauthorized expenditure of funds by an individual not listed as an officer on C1
form. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.425)

State law requires that: "No expenditures may be made or incurred by any candidate or political
committee unless authorized by the candidate or the person or persons named on the candidate's or
committee's registration form..."

Because Christian Sinderman and Katherine Bobman are officers for the committee — despite not being
listed on the form — this is a violation. In their roles as strategic consultant and campaign fundraiser
respectively, these two individuals doubtlessly made illegal expenditures for the Committee.

6) Failure to accurately report debt. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.240)

Zahn failed to report a debt to NWP Consulting. This group is providing consulting services to Zahn's
campaign -- services which Zahn has not reported.

Zahn must report her campaign's debt to NWP Consulting immediately, or face additional penalties from
the PDC or AGs office.

7) Failure to properly break down expenses. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235, see WAC 390-16-205)
State law requires that expenditures made on behalf of a candidate or political committee by any person,
agency, firm, organization, etc. employed or retained for the purpose of organizing, directing, managing or
assisting the candidate's or committee's efforts shall be deemed expenditures by the candidate or
committee. In accordance with WAC 390-16-037, such expenditures shall be reported by the candidate or
committee as if made or incurred by the candidate or committee directly.

The Zahn campaign illegally failed to break down the following expense:

NWP CONSULTING 1/31/2017 $460.00 SEATTLE WA 98104 OVERNIGHT PRINTING - REMITS
Specifically, this expenditure does not show which vendor actually did the printing of these remits.

Zahn must amend her reports to properly break down these expenditures immediately, or face additional
penalties from the PDC or AGs office.

8) Failure to submit accurate F1. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.700, .710)

Zahn failed to submit an accurate F1 containing all the information required by state law.



This F1 contains very serious omissions.
Among many other errors, Zahn failed to disclose her job with the Port of Seattle.

Additionally, she failed to disclose her role as Governor of the Eastside Gymnastics Club. (See
attached).

Zahn also failed to disclose her ownership of a PERC retirement account, and any real estate owned.

Zahn must amend her F1 reports immediately or face additional penalties from the PDC.

| urge the PDC to investigate these claims immediately.
Best Regards,

Glen Morgan
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Janice Zahn

= for Bellevue

Integrity | Inclusion | Innovation

Big announcement: | decided to run for the Bellevue City
Council Position 5 open seat!

Honored to be endorsed by former Position 5 Councilmember
and State Rep. Vandana Slatter, and Ernie Simas who will be
appointed to the seat, but not run to retain it. Thank you both for
your support.

Thankful for the continued support from Claudia Balducci and
My-Linh Thai.

My campaign is moving into high gear. Want to help?

Share my website and facebook page with your friends, family
and neighbors. The more people who support me, the stronger my campaign. Our voices matter!

e Make a donation. $25, $50 or $100 goes a long way to helping me build momentum and advance my campaign.
e Host a Get to Know Janice gathering.

e Send me an invite to your neighborhood meeting.

e Sign up to volunteer.

Thanks and welcome aboard!
Janice

Integrity. Inclusion. Innovation.

Bellevue is an award-winning city, with a thriving economy, excellent schools, and high quality of life. However, our rapid growth
could jeopardize the reasons we have all chosen to call Bellevue home. | want to put my years of experience in solving complex
problems collaboratively and innovatively to work, in addressing traffic congestion, rising housing costs, and tensions between
livability and economic vitality.
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| believe we can do even better to be inclusive and to celebrate the diversity of our residents and neighborhoods. On the City
Council, | will work to create better partnerships and improve engagement and transparency so that, together, we can create an
even better Bellevue.

— Janice

Do you like this page?

votejanicezahn

€3 Sign in with Facebook

2 Sign in with Twitter

Py X% Sign in with Email
— e -
Email address
T ——

Volunteer

Donate

http://www.janicezahn.org/
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https://www.facebook.com/votejanicezahn/
https://janicezahn.nationbuilder.com/users/facebook/connect?page_id=23&scope=public_profile%2Cemail
http://www.janicezahn.org/users/twitter/connect?page_id=23
http://www.janicezahn.org/login
http://www.janicezahn.org/volunteer
http://janicezahn.nationbuilder.com/donate

4/2/2017 Janice Zahn
Paid for by Friends for Janice Zahn

11900 NE 15t Street, Suite 300
Bellevue, WA 98005
http://janicezahn.org
425-200-5525
janicezahn8@gmail.com

Sign in with Facebook, Twitter or email.

Created with NationBuilder
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https://janicezahn.nationbuilder.com/users/facebook/connect?page_id=23&scope=public_profile%2Cemail
http://www.janicezahn.org/users/twitter/connect?page_id=23
http://www.janicezahn.org/login
http://nationbuilder.com/
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Pay as you grow

Unlimited users « Unlimited email
Unlimited storage « No transaction fees

LEADER

Monthly '® Annual
STARTING AT

$24/mo

Start your free trial (/create?package=Ileader)

Add 10k people (2k emailable) for $24/mo

5k people (1k emailable) v

Core features include:

People database with social matching
2 action websites

Email blasting

Goals dashboard and paths workflow

Fundraising, events, and ticketing

A T

Install third party apps

http://nationbuilder.com/pricing 1/5
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Services included:

« Technical support 7 days/week

« Basic onboarding

5k people (1k emailable)

Everything in Leader plus:

10 action websites

Email A/B testing and scheduling
Text messaging (/text_messaging)
Memberships

User submitted events

Custom permissions

A S T . S S N N

Advanced goals dashboard

Services included:

http://nationbuilder.com/pricing

NationBuilder Pricing

Compare all features (/feature comparison)

ORGANIZATION

Monthly '® Annual
STARTING AT

$160/mo

Start your free trial (/create?package=organization)

Add 10k people (2k emailable) for $16/mo

2/5


http://nationbuilder.com/feature_comparison
http://nationbuilder.com/create?package=organization
http://nationbuilder.com/text_messaging
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« Technical support 7 days/week
« Basic onboarding

« Access to the Community Strategist team @

Compare all features (/feature comparison)

ENTERPRISE

STARTING AT

$999mo

Contact us (/enterprise_contact)

Custom solutions
for larger organizations

Everything in Organization plus:

« 100 action websites
« Custom domain SSL
« Single sign-on
« Developer API

Services included:

« Priority tech support 7 days/week
¢ Premium onboarding

« Dedicated Community Strategist @

http://nationbuilder.com/pricing 3/5


http://nationbuilder.com/feature_comparison
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Compare all features (/feature comparison)

NETWORK

STARTING AT

$5,000mo

Contact us (/network_contact)

Custom solutions for chapter
based distributed organizations

Everything in Enterprise plus:

« Custom distributed infrastructure
« Multiple databases
« Real time data syncing

v Website and email theme sharing

Services included:

« Priority tech support 7 days/week
« Premium onboarding
v Dedicated Community Strategist @

« NetworkCare (/networkcare) (optional)

Compare all features (/feature comparison)

http://nationbuilder.com/pricing 4/5
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@ Services

NationBuilder's services team will help you get up and running quickly. Learn more (/services)

Training

N NationBuilder certified trainers will get your whole team up to speed. Learn more (/training)

Voter file

. Available for political purposes to campaigns and organizations. Learn more (/yoterfile)

Used and trusted by over 9,000 customers in 112 countries

%labour  MNESTY-B  /O\ airbnb

INTERNATIONAL

http://nationbuilder.com/pricing 5/5
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. Q, WHoIs
Identity for everyone

DOMAINS HOSTING CLOUD WEBSITES EMAIL SECURITY WHOIS SUPPORT 1 LOGIN ‘\? 0
janiCezahn-Org Updated 1 second ago =

DOMAIN INFORMATION Hot Deals!

Domain: janicezahn.org

Registrar: GoDaddy.com, LLC

Registration Date: 2017-01-03
Expiration Date: 2018-01-03
Updated Date: 2017-03-04

Status: clientDeleteProhibited
clientRenewProhibited .LINK @ $2.48 $9.88

clientTransferProhibited
clientUpdateProhibited

Name Servers: ns10.nationbuilder.com
ns11.nationbuilder.com
ns12.nationbuilder.com

20900000000

REGISTRANT CONTACT

Name: Registration Private

Organization: Domains By Proxy, LLC

Street: DomainsByProxy.com
14455 N. Hayden Road

City: Scottsdale

State: Arizona

Postal Code: 85260

Country: us

Phone: +1.4806242599

Fax: +1.4806242598

Email: Janicezahn,org@domainsbyproxy.com

https://iwww.whois.com/whois/janicezahn.org 1/5


https://www.whois.com/
https://shop.whois.com/content.php?action=promos
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https://shop.whois.com/cloudhosting.php
https://shop.whois.com/support/contact-us.php
https://shop.whois.com/checkout.php
https://shop.whois.com/login.php
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ADMINISTRATIVE CONTACT

Name: Registration Private

Organization: Domains By Proxy, LLC

Street: DomainsByProxy.com
14455 N. Hayden Road

City: Scottsdale

State: Arizona

Postal Code: 85260

Country: us

Phone: +1.4806242599

Fax: +1.4806242598

Email: Janicezahn,org@domainsbyproxy.com

TECHNICAL CONTACT

Name: Registration Private

Organization: Domains By Proxy, LLC

Street: DomainsByProxy.com
14455 N. Hayden Road

City: Scottsdale

State: Arizona

Postal Code: 85260

Country: us

Phone: +1.4806242599

Fax: +1.4806242598

Email: Janicezahn,org@domainsbyproxy.com

RAW WHOIS DATA

Domain Name: JANICEZAHN.ORG

Registry Domain ID: D402200000001181058-LROR
Registrar WHOIS Server:

Registrar URL: http://www.godaddy.com
Updated Date: 2017-03-04T03:47:23Z

Creation Date: 2017-01-03T02:43:527

Registry Expiry Date: 2018-01-03T02:43:527

https://www.whois.com/whois/janicezahn.org

Whois janicezahn.org

Web Hosting

Easy. Reliable. Affordable.

: ijnfiml[&d E_m;tlll Acco ._ Unts
- 30 Day Money Back Guarantee

View Plans
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tus: clientDeleteProhibited https://icann.org/epp#clientDeleteProhibited
tus: clientRenewProhibited https://icann.org/epp#clientRenewProhibited
tus: clientTransferProhibited https://icann.org/epp#clientTransferProhibited

Registrar Registration Expiration Date:
Registrar: GoDaddy.com, LLC

Registrar IANA ID: 146

Registrar Abuse Contact Email:
Registrar Abuse Contact Phone:
Reseller:

Domain Sta

Domain Sta

Domain Sta

Domain Sta

tus: clientUpdateProhibited https://icann.org/epp#clientUpdateProhibited

Registry Registrant ID: C187529174-LROR

Registrant
Registrant
Registrant
Registrant
Registrant
Registrant
Registrant
Registrant
Registrant
Registrant
Registrant
Registrant
Registrant

Name: Registration Private
Organization: Domains By Proxy, LLC
Street: DomainsByProxy.com

Street: 14455 N. Hayden Road

City: Scottsdale

State/Province: Arizona

Postal Code: 85260

Country: US

Phone: +1.4806242599

Phone Ext:

Fax: +1.4806242598

Fax Ext:

Email: .janicezahn.org@domainsbyproxy.com

Registry Admin ID: C187529177-LROR

Admin Name
Admin Orga
Admin Stre
Admin Stre
Admin City
Admin Stat
Admin Post
Admin Coun
Admin Phon
Admin Phon
Admin Fax:
Admin Fax

Admin Emai
Registry T
Tech Name:
Tech Organ
Tech Stree
Tech Stree
Tech City:
Tech State
Tech Posta

: Registration Private

nization: Domains By Proxy, LLC

et: DomainsByProxy.com

et: 14455 N. Hayden Road

: Scottsdale

e/Province: Arizona

al Code: 85260

try: US

e: +1.4806242599

e Ext:
+1.4806242598

Ext:

1: janicezahn.org@domainsbyproxy.com

ech ID: C187529175-LROR
Registration Private

ization: Domains By Proxy, LLC

t: DomainsByProxy.com

t: 14455 N. Hayden Road
Scottsdale

/Province: Arizona

1 Code: 85260

Tech Country: US
Tech Phone: +1.4806242599
Tech Phone Ext:

https://www.whois.com/whois/janicezahn.org

Whois janicezahn.org
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Tech Fax: +1.4806242598

Tech Fax Ext:

Tech Email: janicezahn.org@domainsbyproxy.com

Name Server: NS10.NATIONBUILDER.COM

Name Server: NS11.NATIONBUILDER.COM

Name Server: NS12.NATIONBUILDER.COM

DNSSEC: unsigned

URL of the ICANN Whois Inaccuracy Complaint Form: https://www.icann.org/wicf/
>>> Last update of WHOIS database: 2017-04-03T06:35:00Z <<<

For more information on Whois status codes, please visit https://icann.org/epp

Access to Public Interest Registry WHOIS information is provided to assist persons in
determining the contents of a domain name registration record in the Public Interest Registry
registry database. The data in this record is provided by Public Interest Registry for
informational purposes only, and Public Interest Registry does not guarantee its accuracy.
This service is intended only for query-based access. You agree that you will use this data
only for lawful purposes and that, under no circumstances will you use this data to: (a)
allow, enable, or otherwise support the transmission by e-mail, telephone, or facsimile of
mass unsolicited, commercial advertising or solicitations to entities other than the data
recipient's own existing customers; or (b) enable high volume, automated, electronic processes
that send queries or data to the systems of Registry Operator, a Registrar, or Afilias except
as reasonably necessary to register domain names or modify existing registrations. All rights
reserved. Public Interest Registry reserves the right to modify these terms at any time. By
submitting this query, you agree to abide by this policy.

related domain names

godaddy.com icann.org domainsbyproxy.com  nationbuilder.com

Hosting & Products Follow us ,

Enter a Domain Name
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https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/index.php
https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/transfer/index.php
https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/domain-registration-price.php
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https://www.whois.com/whois/godaddy.com
https://www.whois.com/whois/icann.org
https://www.whois.com/whois/domainsbyproxy.com
https://www.whois.com/whois/nationbuilder.com
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OR CREATE AN ACCOUNT

Infrastructure
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https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/domain-name-suggestion-tool.php
https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/free-with-domain-registration.php
https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/offers
https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/datacenter-network.php
https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/hosting-security.php
https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/server-monitoring.php
https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/data-protection-recovery.php
https://shop.whois.com/dedicated-servers.php
https://shop.whois.com/managed-servers.php
https://shop.whois.com/cloudhosting.php
https://shop.whois.com/website-design/do-it-yourself-website-builder.php
https://shop.whois.com/business-email
https://shop.whois.com/web-hosting/enterprise-email-hosting.php
https://shop.whois.com/digital-certificate
https://shop.whois.com/sitelock.php
https://shop.whois.com/codeguard.php
http://manage.whois.com/kb
https://shop.whois.com/support/contact-us.php
https://shop.whois.com/support/contact-us.php
https://www.whois.com/about/
https://shop.whois.com/login.php
https://shop.whois.com/login.php
https://shop.whois.com/domain-registration/offers
https://shop.whois.com/support/privacy.php
https://shop.whois.com/support/legal.php

4/3/2017 Corporations: Registration Detail - WA Secretary of State

EASTSIDE GYMNASTICS CLUB
UBI Number 601819160
Category REG
Profit/Nonprofit Nonprofit
Active/Inactive Active
State Of Incorporation WA
WA Filing Date 09/18/1997
Expiration Date 09/30/2017

Inactive Date

Duration Perpetual

Agent Name DEBBIE WALFORD
Address 13425 A SE 30TH ST
City BELLEVUE

State WA

zip 980050000
Address 4910 114TH AVE NE
City KIRKLAND

State WA

Zip 980337716

Governing Persons (as defined in RCW 23.95.105 (12) (http://app.leg wa.gov/RCW/supdefault.aspx?cite=23.95.105))

Title Name Address
Governor FLETCHER, Andrhea

Governor ZAHN, JANICE

Governor Walford, Debbie

Governor Mandyam, Kris

https://lwww.sos.wa.gov/corps/search_detail.aspx?ubi=601819160
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